



Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 March 2019

2019 ZAR'm	2018 ZAR'm
---------------	---------------

14. Commitments and contingencies (continued)

(g) Operating lease commitments

The group has the following operating lease commitments:

Minimum lease payments due	2019 ZAR'm	2018 ZAR'm
Payable in year one	353	337
Payable later than one year but not later than five	695	676
Payable after five years	240	260
	1 288	1 273

The group leases office, manufacturing, warehouse and satellite uplinks under various non-cancellable operating leases. Certain contracts contain renewal options and escalation clauses for various periods of time.

Contingencies

Taxation matters

The group operates a number of businesses in jurisdictions where taxes are payable on certain transactions or payments. The group continues to seek relevant advice and works with its advisers to identify and quantify such tax exposures. Our current assessment of possible withholding and other tax exposures, including interest and potential penalties, amounts to ZAR1.8bn (2018: ZAR1.7bn). No provision has been made as at 31 March 2019 and 2018 for these possible exposures.

15. Accrued expenses and other current liabilities

Trade payables	2 676	1 999
Deferred income*	2 994	2 555
Accrued expenses	2 508	2 847
Taxes and other statutory liabilities	2 484	2 177
Employee benefits	941	1 014
Bonus accrual	608	593
Accrual for leave	270	230
Severance	63	191
Other current liabilities	282	838
	11 885	11 430

* Relates to subscription fees received from customers in advance.

16. Provisions

Ad valorem duties	23	23
Warranties	33	20
Other provisions	80	126
	136	169

The group is currently involved in various litigation matters. The litigation provision has been estimated based on legal counsel and management's estimates of costs and possible claims relating to these.

Included in other provisions are estimated amounts related to other regulatory matters.